900219875 04/09/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada, as Collateral Agent		04/05/2012	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fougera Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 2006, 60 Baylis Road
Internal Address:	(f.k.a. Nycomed US Inc.)
City:	Melville
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11747
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1257365	VETRACHLORACIN
Registration Number:	2938824	VETRO-GEN
Registration Number:	0932496	VETROPOLYCIN
Registration Number:	0804537	VETROPOLYCIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)656-1342

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

212-318-6493 Phone:

Email: daniel.cote@thomsonreuters.com Correspondent Name: Robin Riley, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 75 East 55th Street Address Line 2: Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

TRADEMARK REEL: 004752 FRAME: 0799

900219875

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robin Riley	
Signature:	/daniel cote thomsonreuters/	
Date:	04/09/2012	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Fougera Trademark Release with cover page fully-executed April 5th 2012#page1.tif source=Fougera Trademark Release with cover page fully-executed April 5th 2012#page2.tif source=Fougera Trademark Release with cover page fully-executed April 5th 2012#page3.tif source=Fougera Trademark Release with cover page fully-executed April 5th 2012#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004752 FRAME: 0800

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-08)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 01/31/2009)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
Royal Bank of Canada, as Collateral Agent	Name: Fougera Pharmaceuticals Inc.		
Individual(s) Association	Address: (f.k.a. Nycomed US Inc.)		
General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State:	Street Address: P.O. Box 2006, 60 Baylis Road		
Other Corporation - Canada	City: Melville State: New York		
Citizenship (see guidelines) Canadian	Country: USA Zip: 11747		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) April 5, 2012 Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship USA - New York		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Release of Trademarks	Other Citizenship		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) None.	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Schedule I. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robin Riley, Legal Assistant	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Paul Hastings LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: _75 East 55th Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: NY Zip: 10022			
Phone Number: <u>212-318-6493</u>	Deposit Account Number		
Fax Number:212-319-4090 Email Address: robinriley@paulhastings.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Signature	7 April 6, 2012 Date		
Robin Riley Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document.		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of April 5, 2012 by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA ("Collateral Agent").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 4, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "Security Agreement"), FOUGERA PHARMACEUTICALS INC. (F.K.A. NYCOMED US INC.) (the "Grantor") has granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in the Grantor's right, title, and interest in certain trademarks including those set forth in Schedule 1 (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Branch, United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel: 4646, Frame: 0047 on October 21, 2011; and

WHEREAS, at the request of the Grantor, Collateral Agent has agreed to release its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and all right, title and interest that Collateral Agent has in and to the Trademarks. The release set forth above is without recourse, representation, warranty (express or implied) or undertaking by Collateral Agent to the Grantor.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004752 FRAME: 0802 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent

By: ______Name:

Title:

Susan Khokher Manager, Agency

REEL: 004752 FRAME: 0803

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

Mark	Country	Serial / Reg.	App. Reg.
		No.	Date
VETRACHLORACIN	US	1257365	11/15/1983
VETRO-GEN	US	2938824	4/5/2005
VETROPOLYCIN	US	0932496	4/18/1972
VETROPOLYCIN	US	0804537	3/1/1966

LEGAL_US_E # 97639324.3

RECORDED: 04/09/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004752 FRAME: 0804